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Cily of e/llbuéuerque

P.O.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
ALBUQUERQUE .@
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S g NIV MEXICO
O\ — MAYOR CHIEF DEPUTY CAO
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DEVELOPMENT & ENTERPRISE SERVICES
KEN SCHULTZ GENE ROMO LARRY LARRANAGA

August 16, 1988

Louis Gross, P.E.
Logan/Gross & Associates, Inc.

925 Sixth Street, NW Suite 3
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR ALLEY AT MORNINGSIDE & MENAUL, NE
(H-17/D53) RECEIVED JULY 15, 1988

Dear Mr. Gross:

I have reviewed the referenced plan and forward the following comments:

1. I agree with the two drainage covenants which were
submitted. Please submit them with Mr. Daskalos'

signature.

2. Per your DRC meeting. I need an Encroachment and
Covenant agreement for the public alley.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 768-2650.
Cordially,

(o 04 #E-

Carlos A. Montoya, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

CAM/bs]

|
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PUBLIC SERVICES

DAN WEAKS




FROJECT TITLE:
LEGRL DESCRIPTION:

'-.

DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

C

3

81 K.

ITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.M,

Auto Parts Store Addition ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #:
Lots A &

H17/ D53
152, Timoteo Chaves Addition

CITY RDDRESS: 4002 Menaul Blvd. N.E.
ENGINEERING FIRM: Logan/Gross & Assoc. Inc. CONTRCT ; Louls Gross
ADDRESS: 925 6th st N.W. PHONE: 2435-6353
OWNER: La Sierra .Construction CONTACT: FPete Daskalos
ADDRESS: 221 Menaul Blvd. N. PHONE s 883-0414
ARCHITECT: N/A 3 CONTARCT .
RADDRESS: PHONE ¢
SURVEYOR: Logan/Gross & Assac. Inc. CONTACT: Louis Gross
ADDRESS s 925 6th W PHONE : 243-6353
CONTRARCTOR: N/A CONTRCT
ADDRESS:: PHONE =
lf'r"-r'll er
PRE-DESIGN MEETING:
____YES Ll.al_lll_ DRB NO.
____ND HYDROLOGY SECTION EFC NO.
COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP PROJ. NO.

TYPE

e ——_

X

SHEET PROVIDED

OF SUBMITTAL:
DRAINRGE REPORT
DRAINAGE PLAN

CONCEPTURL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

'GRADING PLAN
EROSION CONTROL PLAN

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

Existing Conditions

DATE SUBMITTED: >/27/88

BY:

"
l/f#’ 2./
ouls W.

Gross

27y PNV

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

_____ SKETCH PLAT AFPROVAL

PRELIMINRRY PLAT APPROVAL

SITE DEVELOFMENT P_AN APPROVAL

FINAL PLART APPROVAL

BUILDING FERMIT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

XX __ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AFPROVAL
ROUGH GRADING FERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT RFPROVAL

L (SPECIFY)

b 77880
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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

MAYOR CHIEF DEPUTY CAO
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DEVELOPMENT & ENTERPRISE SERVICES
KEN SCHULTZ GENE ROMO LARRY LARRANAGA

June 14, 1988

Louis Gross, P.E.
Logan/Gross & Associates, Inc.

925 Sixth Street, NW Suite 3
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: DRAINAGE VIOLATION FOR SIERRA CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
MORNINGSIDE & MENAUL, NE (H-17/DS3) RECEIVED MAY 27, 1988

Dear Mr. Gross:

I have reviewed the referenced plan and forward the following comments.
The alley grades need to be submitted to DRC for their review and
approval. After we have the approved alley grades, we will review the
site with respect to the approved alley grades.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 768-2650.
Cordially,

.4 A T

Carlos A. Montoya, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

CAM/bs]

DEPUTY CAO
PUBLIC SERVICES

DAN WEAKS



LOGAN/GROSS & ASSOC. INC.

Consulting Civil Engineers

May 27, 1988

Carlos A. Montoya
Hydrology Section
Engineering Group
Public Works Department
City of Albuquerqgue

HYDROLOGY sm: o

Re: Drainage Viclatione for La Sierra Construction Project @
Morningside & Menual, N.E. (H-17/D33)

Dear Carlos,

Attached is a copy of a plan showing the existing conditions
on Lots A & B, Block 13, Timiteo Chavez Addition for owner
Pete Daskalos. 1 would like for you to review the submital
and then wve meet to discuss any comments2 that you may have.
As you know, we have a problem at the south end of the alley
due to the Post Office Project. Please note that tvo drainage

easements are called for across the subject property. 1 do
not wvant to formalize until ve have the conference.

We have also attached a copy of the alley plan and profile

for your information. These plans will be submitted to the
Design Reviev Committee for their review.

Sincgrely,

Y~

oulis W. OGross

Job # 351

925 6th St. N.W., Suite 3, Albuguerque, New Mexico 87102 / 243-6353
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DRRINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.M, _
PROJECT TITLE: Auto Parts Store Addition ZONE ATLAS/DRANG. FILE #: H1/7/ D53

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots A & B, Blk. 13, Timoteo Chaves Addition
CITY RDDRESS: 4002 Menaul Blvd. N.E.

ENGINEERING FIRM: Logan/Gross & Assoc. Inc. CONTACT: Louls Gross
ADDRESS: 925 6th st N.W. PHONE: 243-63573
OWUNER: La Sierra . Construction CONTRCT: Pete Daskalos
ADDRESS: ~>221 Menaul Blvd. N.E. PHONE = 883-0414
ARCHITECT: N/A - CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE :
SURVEYOR: Logan/Gross & Assac. Inc. CONTRCT: Louls Gross
ADDRESS . 925 6th N.W. PHONE ¢ 243-6353
CONTRACTOR: N/A CONTRCT
RDDRESS: PHONE ¢

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

YES

NO

COPY OF CONFERENCE RddMBROLOGY SECTION DROJ. NO.
SHEET PROVIDED

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: | CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

- DRAINRGE REPORT ____ SKETCH PLAT AFPROVAL

_____ DRAINAGE PLAN ____ PRELIMINRRY PLAT APPROVAL

__ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ____ SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN RPPROVAL
_____ GRADING PLAN " FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

____ ERDSION CONTROL PLAN ____ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

~__ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION ____ FDUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

X Existing Conditions XX CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AFPROVAL

ROUGH GRADING FERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING/FAVING PERMIT RFPROVAL
OTHER ___ (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED: 5/27/88

BY: ,Iiéﬁﬁ,/,u,ing!’%i!!ég"' |

oulis W. Gross




LOGAN/GROSS & ASSOC. INC.

Consulting Civil Engineers

April 21, 1988

HYDROLOGY SECTION
Carlos A. Montoya, P.E.

P.W.D. - Engineering OGroup
Hydrology Department

City of Albuquerque

P.0. Box 1293

Albuquerque, N.M. 87103

RE: Drainage violations for La Sierra Construction
Project @ Morningside & Menaul, NE (H-17/D33)

Dear Mr. Montoya:

Received your letter of March 31, 1988 concerning the
referenced subject through Mr. Pete Daskalos. This is
to inform you that Mr. Daskalos has retained our firm
to help resoclve the problem. We scheduled to start the

vork April) 17, 1988.

Job # 3351

925 6th St. N.W., Suite 3, Albugquerque, New Mexico 87102 / 243-6353



b vy City of Albuquerque

>
. l P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE Y

CHIEF DEPUTY CAOQO PUTY
MAYOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER PUBLIC SER\%CES PLANNPBEGIDEV(E:?gPMENT
KEN SCHULTZ GENE ROMO FRANK MARTINEZ BILL MUELLER

March 31, 1988

Pete Daskalos

La Sierra Construction

5321 Menaul Boulevard, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: DRAINAGE VIOLATIONS FOR LA SIERRA CONSTRUCTION PROJECT @
MORNINGSIDE & MENAUL, NE (H-17/D53)

Dear Mr. Daskalos:

We have made a field trip to your Building Permit site, and have found
the following violations. We approved your drainage plan dated July 31,
1987, for building permit release. Our field trip to the site indicates

two areas which need to be corrected.
1. The building permit for the proposed additions:

A. The addition sizes have been altered.

B. The drainage plan did not indicate any proposed paving. Our
visit indicates that the entire site was paved.

C. The landscape areas are different than shown on the drawing.

D. The east off-site flows need to be addressed.

Due to the above changes, a new drainage plan needs to be submitted and
approved by the Hydrology Section.

2. The public alley was paved without a work order, excavation permit,
inspection, or City approved alley grades.

A. Alley grades need to be submitted to DRC for their review and
approval.

B. The alley needs to be built to City standards.

C City Drainage Ordinance does not allow runoff from a public
alley to be conveyed through private property without the
following. We need a public easement and an encroachment
agreement. An engineer needs to show the capacity of the
public runoff through the private property. A City standard
conveyance structure may be needed for this flow.

D. The alley flow to the south needs to be coordinated with the
new Post Office construction.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




Pete Daskalos
March 31, 1988

Page 2

Prior to release of a Certificate of Occupancy, the above items need to
be finalized. Please contact this office within two weeks to determine
how the following violations will be corrected. If we do not receive any
correspondence from you, we will turn this matter over to the City Legal

Department.

Cordially,

[ (., H# ~

Carlos A. Montoya, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

xc: Becky Sandoval \
Bob Romero, Zoning Enforcement

Andre Houle
Legal Department

CAM/bsj



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

¥ ‘ ALBUQUERQUE
{\ NEV  MEXICO
X e MAYOR CHIEF DEPUTY
.,:_,_:; ;;".:1 ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER PUBLIC SEI&’}EES PMNN?hfg}{)rgV%tgPMEm
KEN SCHULTZ GENE ROMO FRANK MARTINEZ  BILL MUELLER

March 23, 1988

Duane Logan, P.E.

Logan/Gross & Associates, Inc.
925 Sixth Street, NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: OFF-SITE FLOW CONDITIONS FOR LA SIERRA CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
@ MORNINGSIDE & MENAUL, NE (H-17/D53)

Dear Mr. Logan:

A field inspection was conducted to determine at which point and what
quantity of off-site flows the above referenced site would receive.
Field inspection reveals that a large majority of the flows to the east
will enter the above site. Your submittal of August 26, 1987, indicates

no off-site flows.

Please address this matter as soon as possible to eliminate any delays at
time of Certificate of Occupancy request.

Tf I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at

768-2650.
Cordially,
(fz{C§u£er'/4l
O
Bernie J. Montoya, C.E.
¢~ Engineering Assistant
BJM/bs]

————e———————— AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER =




City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

Ken Schultz UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Mayor HYDROLOGY SECTION
(505) 768-2650

September 10, 1987

Duane Logan, P.E.
Logan/Gross & Associates, Inc.
925 Sixth Street, NW

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: REVISED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR LA SIERRA CONSTRUCTION PROJECT @ 4002
MENAUL BLVD., NE (H-17/D53) REVISION DATE OF AUGUST 24, 1987

Dear Duane:

\

Based on the information provided on your resubmittal of August 26, 1987,
the above referenced plan is approved for Building Permit.

Please attach a copy of this plan to the construction sets prior to
sign-off by Hydrology.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at

768-2650.
Cordially,
,ééfiéz¢a1{/{277%4?§%mﬁ
Bernie J ontoya, C.E
Engineering Assistant
BJM/bs]
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Walter Nickerson, P.E., Clty Engineer ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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PROJECT TITLE: Auto

LEGAL DESCRIPTIDN:
CITY RDDRESS:

ENGINEERING FIRM:

Logan/Gross and AssOCiatesONTACT:

DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.M.
Parts Store Additiorr®NE ATLAS/DANG. FILE #:

Duane Logén

H17/D25

____.____.—__—._—-—-H‘-—-—ﬂ-ﬂ

~Lots 18 through 24, Block 13, Timoteo Chavez Add'n

4002 Menaul Blvd., NE ,

__--_.—-—.—-.———-_-m-—"__'-’—

ADDRESS 2 925 6th St., NW Sulte 3 PHONE: 243-6355
OWNER: La Sierra Construction conTAacT: Pete Daskalos
ADDRESS: 2321 Menaul Blvd., NE pPHONE: 883-0414
ARCHITECT : James Miller 3 CONTACT: Same
SURVEYOR: _ Logan/Gross CONTRCT:  Duane Logan |
ADDRESS: As Above PHONE ¢ .
CONTRACTOR: La Sierra Construction cONTACcT: Pete Daskalos
ADDRESS: _As Above PHONE : B
e NI
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: AUG 261987
XxX YES FHIGU U L= DRB NO. 3
NO DROLOGY SECTION E0C NO.
— ClaAAAAEWHT'
XXX COrY OF efnErREtE—RECT P PROJ. NO.

SHEET PROVIDED

OF SUBMITTAL:
DRAINAGE REFORT
DRAINAGE PLAN
CONCEPTURL
GRADING PLAN

EROSION CONTROL FLAN
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICARTION

TYPE

DATE SUBMITTED:
py: _ Duane Logan

GRADING & DRAINAGE FLAN

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

SKETCH PLAT ARPROVAL
' DREL IMINARY PLAT AFPPROVAL

FINAL PLAT ARFPRAOVAL

CERTIFICATE OF

BUILDING FERMIT APPROVAL
FOUNDATICON PERMIT APPROVAL

GITE DEVELOPMENT F_AN AFPROVAL

OCCUPANCY RFFROVAL

ROUGK GRADING FERMIT APPROVAL

GRADING/FAVING PERMIT RHFRUOVAL

OTHER

July 31 1987 Revised per comments 8/26/87

(SRECIFY)
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P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

== ALBUQUERQUE 2

NEW  MEXICO

Ken Schultz UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Mayor HYDROLOGY SECTION
(505) 768-2650

August 19, 1987

Duane Logan, P.E.
Logan/Gross & Assoclates, Inc.
325 Sixth Street, NW

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN SUBMITTAL FOR LA SIERRA CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL (H-17/D53)

Dear Mr. Logan:

I have reviewed your submittal for building permit approval from
Hydrology. In addition to the drainage plan, we require a grading plan,
of sufficient detail to be used by the contractor, showing proposed spot
elevations and proposed contour lines. Would you furnish us with such a
plan, please?

It is not c¢lear from the drawing you submitted just what it 1is that you
intend the contractor to do. Will the southwest corner of the lot be
overlaid to change the direction of flow to the new curb cut widening?
How will water drain from the east side of the buildings?

Finally, I believe that your project's location is incorrectly marked on
the vicinity map.

If you have any questions, please call me at 768-2650.
Cordially,

Stiant Ceede

G. Stuart Reeder, P.E.
C.E./Hydrology Section

Std Ltr to Owner & Arch.

GSR/bsj

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Walter Nickerson, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (605) 768-2500

——== AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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PROJECT TITLE:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

CITY ADDRESS:

ENGINEERING FIRM:

ADDRESS : 925 61N St., NW suite 5 PHONE »
OWNER:: La Sierra Construction CONTACT:
ADDREGS:: 5371 Mﬁenraul BlVd., NE PHONE -
ARCHITECT: _James Miller : CONTACT:
ADDRESS = 2819 Richmond Drive, NE PHONE :
SURVEYOR: 0gan/Gross o CONTACT :
ADDRESS: As Above PHONE :
CONTRRCTOR: La Sierra Construction
ADDRESS: _AS_ADOVE __ PHONE :
[X = ( NN
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: m )
XXX YES L 7 | DRB NO.
NO HYDROLOGY SECTION o
XXX COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAF PROJ. NO.

TYPE

XXX

DATE SUBMITTED:

W ol s el e Bl eI,

DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

"CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, N.M.

H

4002 Menaul Blvd., N

SHEET PROVIDED

OF SUBMITTAL:

DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE PLAN

CONCEPTURL GRADING & DRAINAGE FULAN

GRADING PLAN
EROSION CONTROL FLAN
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

BY :

—Jduly 31 1987

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

___Duane_Logan

Auto Parts Store Additiormg®NE ATLAS/DRANG. FILE #:

Logan/Gross _and AssociatesoNTACT:

H17/D53

Lots 18 through 24, Block 13, Timoteo Chavez Add'n

Duane Logan

205-6555

-_______—_-—.—-—-—_———I—-—*—-ﬂ——--_-———_

Pete Daskalos

______..—_—_———-—————--—-——ﬂ_-—___

883-0414

Same

884-1255

Duane Logan

__._______—_—_—_——-——-—-——l—_—___—-'—_-_

CONTRCT : Pete Daskglos

Sy el i ikl i _ E———

SKETCH PLAT AFPROVAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT RPPROVAL

SITE DEVELOPMENT F_AN RFPROVAL
FINAL PLAT AFPROVAL
BUILDING FPERMIT APPROVAL

FOUNDATICN PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AFFROVAL
ROUGH GRADING FERMIT APFPROVAL
GRADING/FAVING FERMIT AHFROVAL

OTHER

~ (SRECIFY)
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Thia cnrenent grant ie made and excecuted this 8th day of

by and berween La Slerra Construction yhercinafter

nmd La Sierra Construction Jhereinafter called the "Grantee'.

-~

'« ™o Grontor is the owner of the following deacribed real property within the
City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, New Mexico
_Lots 18 through 24, Block 13, Timoteo Chavez Addition

2. TFor rood and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is herebdby
acknowledped, Grantor does hereby grant and deliver to the Grantee a perpetual
cascment over and across a portion of CGrantor's property for the purpose of

permiiiang gyerland flow of storm water run-off.

3. The‘property affected by the grant of this easement and right-of-way is

more periicularly described as follows: The westerly 35' of the full 250
width of Lots 18 through 22, Block 13, Timoteo Chavez Addition.

e aid easement is intended to be permanent in nature for use recited above

to the Crantece, his successors and assigns, until such time as the Grantee
releases sald ea serment in writing.

#"

S. The obligation of the Grantor set forth herein shall be binding upon the
Grantor, his heirs, and assigns, and the property of the Grantor as described
herein and will run with said property until released by the Grantee.

IN WITRESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have set their hands and seals this §1h
day of July y 19 67 87

GhA

Jad {
cht (u&&, ) ' Q—-‘*C 7 ] ufd& .

Title: Atftonney An Fack

STATE OF NFW 1IFXTICO

o R N
(N
N

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this §1Lh day of
July , 19687 , by bote Dashalos by Pegqy Daskalos his allornet

Name of( agntox. 1\ () ... in fack
/ ZZi&w&&, . (Lcﬂihlbﬁb
Notary Public Certiude M. Michalak

My Commission Expires: July 9\ 1990 .

STATE COF KEW 1[ Al '
S LY OF RERIALI
;'m” !1 r { ]

Bf JL" .uJ f\ll” un

51/745507/} 66 -662.

e - - »

LJ’\ *: , VIS
.-H.' .-H....r IRHEP

d€r-

PR, e e o Aoy R g ———— — e ————— ﬂi—-l*--l- - e e o g arw gl S B . =il s e e mgy S § P L et il el 4 ey weid e - gl wr an br“‘k‘l'




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

MUN.LIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION/DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION

CONFERENCE RECAHP

DRAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO.: _£ [/ oATE: __4—-K. F 7/

'

PLANNING DIVISION NOS: EPC: DRE::
SUBJECT : é@ 2y /- 2%
STREET ADDRESS (IF KNOWN) : L ,é e Z- < wu/fm Lol Y
SUBDIVISION NAME: 1< /7 ) 4 . /‘/...;..,.,. }7/5 L\,
APPROVAL REQUESTED:
PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN < BUILDING PERMIT
OTHER ROUGH GRADING
WHO REPRESENT ING
ATTENDANCE: D Ly
Col i P
/
FINDINGS:
e “i> ;>;K?1
rd v p F
e [ * & : ’ x#’ ”A—r ~
/ ' / / 7
e , lx‘j D 7 OA Ly }u ——
ﬁ ey
C e, ' "/‘é: d/j-ﬁ'w& . d ﬂd#é E"‘*____
/_D /m,.J; /‘/ﬁ&nﬁﬂi“mﬁ,A’s:. x;/'/ﬁbd
- 7 /
‘.. Sl Ayl A -

(/‘..-rf,..f. -Fé (M 7 - f"'"‘p[:T-J £ e e . ':/

4 f ﬂ/ '
/:&-'1‘-—‘;/ A b (D ¢ 3 Pl B P M.—f /#'f pre 4~
r; n -—-n-—l—w TR & il ol e it By 4

é o -~ "' » Ll . - L—“f; '-4:-’/:/‘!‘#""-*'"'-
. - - - S - ) — a"’

The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately and
ar only subject to change if further investigation reveals that they are not
reasonable or _that they are based on inaccurate information.

SIGNED: / ﬂr—, }A/é SIGNED: //41.- 77 /, /-,4, a
TITLE: TITLE: L, S sy

DATE: _é_-'_f_iz______ DATE : Y4

*%¥NOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL




DRAINAGE COVENANT

This Drainage Covenant, between [state the name of the

present real properly owner exaclly as shown on the real egstate

document conveying title to the present owner and s%ete tLhe
legal status of the owner, for example, “single person,® "hug-

band and wife," "corporation of the State of X,6* “partnership":)
Pete Daskalos

("Owner"), whose address 18 5321 Menaul N.E.

Albugquerque, N.M. 87110 ., and the City

of Albuquerque, a New Mexico municipal corporation ("City"),
whose address 1s P. O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 871013,

1s made 1n Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico and isg
entered 1nto as of the date Owner signs this EFasement.

1. Recital. Owner is the owner of certain real property
located at [gilve deneral description, for instance, subdivi-
sion, lot and block or street address:) Lot A, Block 13,
Timoteo Chavez Addition

- ln Bernalillo County,
New Mexl1co (the "Property").

Pursuant to City ordinances, requlations and other
applicable laws, the Owner is required to construct and main-
taln certain drainage facilities on the Property, and the par-
ties wish to enter into this agreement to establish the
obligations and responsibilities of the parties.

2. Description and Construction of Drainage Facilities.

Owner shall construct rthe following "Drainage Facility" within
the Property at Owner's sole expense in accordance with the

standards, plans and specifications approved by the City:
owale 1n parking lot paving located as shown on EXHIBIT A.

The Drainage Facility is more particularly described in the
attached Exhibit A. The Owner will not permit the Drainage

Faclility to constitute a hazard to the health or safety of the
general public.

3. Malintenance of Drainage Facility. The Ownher will
maintain the Drainage Facility at Owner's cost in accordance

with the approved Drainage Report and plans.

4. City's Right of Entry. The City has the right to
enter upon the Property at any time and perform whatever inspec-

tion of the Drainage Facility it deems appropriate, without
liability to the Owner.

- 5. Demand for Construction or Repair. The City may send
written notice ("Notice") to the Owner requiring the Owner to
construct or repalr the Drainage Facility within 90 days

("Deadline") of receipt of the Notice, as provided in Section
12, and the Owner will comply promptly with the requirements of

(Approved by Legal Dept.
as to form only-5/28/86)



the Notice. The Owner will perform all required work by the
Deadline, at Owner's sole expense.

6. Pallure to Perform by Owner and Emergency Work by City.
If the Owner falls to comply with the terms of the Notice by the

De§dline. or 1f the City determines that an emergency condition
exlsts, the City may perform the work itself. The City then

may assess the Owner for the cost of the work and for any other
expenses or damages which result from Owner's failure to per-

form. The Owner agrees promptly to pay the City the amount
assessed. If the Owner fails to pay the City within thirty
(30) days after the City gives the Owner written notice of the

amount due, the City may impose a lien against Owner's Property
for the total resulting amount.

7. Liabllity of City for Repailr after Notice or as a

Result of Emergency. The Cily shall not liable to the Owner
for any damages resulting from the City's repair or maintenance

following notice to the Owner as required in this agreement or
l1n an emergency unless the damages are the result of the reck-
less conduct or gross negligence of the City.

8. Indemnification. As a part of the consideration for
this grant, subject to the provisions of the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act and all other applicable New Mexico laws, the City
agrees to save Owner harmless from any and all liability aris-
ing from the City's negligent use of the Drainage Facility.

The CilLy does not agree to save Owner harmless from any liabil-

ity which may arise from Owner's use of the Drainage Facility
and the Property.

9. Cancellation of Agreement and Release of Covenant.
This agreement may be cancelled and Owner's covenants released

by the City following by the City's mailing to the Owner notice
of the City's intention to record a Cancellation and Release
with the Bernalillo County Clerk. The Cancellation and Release

will be effective thirty (30) days after the date of mailing
the notice to the User unless a later date 1s stated 1in the

notice or in the Cancellation and Release. After the effective

date, the City will record the Cancellation and Release wlth
the Bernalillo County Clerk.

10. Assessment. Nothing 1n this agreement shall be con-

strued to relieve the Owner, his helrs, assigns and successors
from an assessment against Owner's Property tor 1mprovements to

the Property under a4 duly authorized and approved Special

Assessment District. The parties specitically agree that the
value of the (Drainage Facility) willl not reduce the amount

assessed by the City.

(Approved by Legal Dept.
as to form only-5/28/86)



ll. Notice. For purposes of giving formal written notice
to the Owner, Owner's address isg:
Pete Daskalos |
—_—

5321 Menaul N.E.
uerque, N.M. 8711 e

- Notice may be given to the Owner elther in person or b
mailing the notice by reqular U.S. mail, postage paid. Notice
will be considered to have been recelved by the Owner within 6
days after the notice is mailed if there jsg Nno actual evidence
Of receipt. The Owner may change Owner's address by giving
written notice of the change by certified mail, return receipt

requested, to the City Public Works Department, P.O. Box 1293,
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103.

l12. Term. This agreement shall continue until terminated
by the City pursuant to Section 7 above.

13. Binding on Owner's Property. The covenants and obli-

gations of the Owner set forth herein shall be binding on Owner,
his heirs, assigns and successors and on Owner's Property and

constitule covenants running the Owner's Property until released
by the City.

l4. Entire Agreement. This agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties and supersedes any and all other agree-

ments or understandings, oral or written, whether previous to
the execution hereof or contemporaneous herewith.

15. Changes to Agreement. Changes to this agreement are

not binding unless made in writing, signed by both parties.

l6. Construction and Severability. If any part of this
agreement 1s held to be invalid or unenforceable. CLhe remainder

of the agreement will remain valid and enforceable if the
remainder is reasonably capable of completion.

17. Captions. The captions to the sections or paragraphs
of this agreement are not part of this agreement and will not

affect the meaning or construction of any of 1ts provisions.

18. Form Not Changed. Owner agrees that changes to the
wording of this form are not binding upon the City unless ini-

tilaled by the Owner and approved and signed by the City Legal
Department in writing on this form.

OWNER_:: Pete Daskalos

(Approved by Legal Dept.
as to form only-5/28/86)
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COUNTY OF (Béxua.,\\\\a )

The foregoing instrument wasg acknowledged bef®re me this
QH\ day of 535309 , 198 S’g%. by (name of person 81gning:)
[2te | xS Yoolo s » [title or capacity

. for instance,
"President" or "Owner":) O ww 2y

. . * ———_—.’*-——.-____
the entity which owns the Property if other than the
slgning, for instance,

oL, joint venture:)

individual
the name of the corporation, Partnership,
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:

Approved:

- (EXHIBIT A ATTACHED)

(Approved by Legal Dept.
as to form only-5/28/86)
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LOGAN/GROSS & ASSOC. INC.

Consulting Givil Engineers

August 12, 1988

Carlos A. Montoya
Hydrology Section
Engineering Group
Public Works Department
City of Albuquerque

Re: Drainage Violations for La Sierra Construction Project @
Morningside & Menual, N.E. (H-17/D53)

Dear Carlos,

Attached are the two drainage covenant documents executed by
Mr Daskalos for subject project. The executed real property
encroachment agreement has been submitted to Mr. Andre Houle
for his review. I hope this is all that is required to lay

the project to rest.

If you have any questions or comments, please give me a call.

Sincgrely,
uis W. ross

Job # 351

925 6th St. N.W., Suite 3, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 / 243-6353



